

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc.

Delta Gamma Scholarship Endowment FAQ's

Q. What is the purpose of the Endowment Campaign?

A. As a continuation of 75th Anniversary Celebration, the consensus of Brotherhood agreed to make a significant contribution to the community. Thus, this campaign is to raise funds to award student scholarships and to provide financial assistance to eligible students attending AAMU to obtain a college education, graduate and elevate into productive citizens.

Q. What is the Endowment goal?

A. The goal of this Endowment is to raise \$150,000 or more by Sep 2023, increase this amount by \$125,000 to \$275,000 or more by Sep 2024. To achieve this goal, we are asking Brothers & supporters to donate at the suggested levels or more to support this effort; however, any donation will be appreciated. Payments can be made in installments.

Q. How can I support this giving campaign?

A. You can support this campaign my making a donation 1) Online @ https://secure.qgiv.com/for/aau/, select Alpha Phi Alpha - Delta Gamma Scholarship Fund from the drop-down menu; 2) make check donations payable to AAMU Foundation (a 501-c3 org), indicate Alpha DG Scholarship in memo and mail to Marketing, Communication & Advancement Alabama A&M University, 309 Patton Hall, Normal, AL 35762

Q. Are donations tax deductible?

A. Yes, donations paid to AAMU University Foundation that is a 501c3 nonprofit organization approved by the IRS. Tax Receipts will be generated automatically for payments processed online and the Foundation mail tax receipt to check payers.

Q. Who are eligible to receive a scholarship?

A. Undergraduate students currently enrolled at AAMU and incoming freshmen who satisfy the scholarship requirements.

Q. Where do students apply for the scholarship?

A. There is no application process as the scholarship (s) will be determined by the University Foundation staff based on the scholarship requirements set by Alpha Endowment Committee.

Q.What are the scholarship criteria?

A. Must be a full-time student enrolled @ AAMU, in good standing @ the University with a minimum 2.8 GPA and meet the criteria set by Alpha Endowment Committee.

Q. What are the scholarship award amounts?

A. The scholarship amount will be determined annually based on the total funds raised and the interest earned by the total University Endowment. Scholarship will be credited to eligible student account each semester and if the Alpha Endowment fundraising goals are achieved, it is expected that multiple scholarships will be awarded each year.

Q. How will AAMU Foundation administer the Alpha Endowment funds and scholarship?

A. These funds will be part of overall Endowment funds managed by the Foundation with annual interest earned allocated to Alpha account. An agreement between Foundation & Alpha Endowment POC's will be executed that defines terms & conditions (e.g., Annual account statement, awardees, terms change process, etc.)

Q. How will Brothers be informed of Endowment progress and Scholarship awardees?

A. Monthly communication /status report will be shared during the Endowment Campaign with Bro. Larry McDaniel and Bro. Willie Patterson as chair & co-chair respectively.

Q. Who can I contact if I have other questions?

A. Contact Brothers McDaniel or Patterson or send an e-mail to dtl75reunion@gmail.com. Additionally, the Endowment Committee include the following Brothers: Joe Arrington, Chris Craft (DG President 2023/24), Leroy Daniels, Kamar Jones, Ken Morgan, Deviniti Williams & Richard Williams.

Alpha DG Endowment FAQJun2023